
 

717 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

THE NEWFOUNDLAND 
AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 

 
PART I 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

Vol. 80 ST. JOHN’S, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 30, 2005 No. 52

URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT 
 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
CITY OF MOUNT PEARL 

MUNICIPAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 59, 2005 & 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT NO. 155, 2005 
 

TAKE NOTICE that the City of Mount Pearl Municipal 
Plan Amendment Number 59, 2005 and Development 
Regulations Amendment Number 155, 2005, adopted by 
Council on the 25th day of October, 2005, and approved on 
the 8th day of November, 2005, has been registered by the 
Minister of Municipal and Provincial Affairs.  
 
In general terms, the purpose of Municipal Plan 
Amendment Number 59, 2005 is to re-designate property to 
the rear of 59 Clyde Avenue from Open Space-Recreation 
to Industrial. In general terms, the purpose of Development 
Regulations Amendment Number 155, 2005 is to re-zone 
this property to the rear of 59 Clyde Avenue from 
Recreational Open Space (OS) to Industrial-Light (LI). 
These amendments would accommodate the expansion of 
the City Depot facility.   
 
The Mount Pearl Municipal Plan Amendment Number 59, 
2005 and Development Regulations Amendment Number 

155, 2005 come into effect on the day that this notice is 
published in The Newfoundland & Labrador Gazette. 
Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of this Amendment 
may do so at the Mount Pearl City Hall, 3 Centennial Street 
during normal working hours. 
 

CITY OF MOUNT PEARL 
 Per: Gerard Lewis, Chief Administrative Officer 

 
Dec 30 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
CITY OF MOUNT PEARL 

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT NUMBERS 157, 158, 159, 160, 2005 

 
TAKE NOTICE that the City of Mount Pearl 
Development Regulations Amendment Number 157, 2005, 
adopted by Council on the 8th day of November, 2005, and 
Development Regulations Amendment Numbers 158, 159, 
and 160, 2005, adopted by Council on the 22nd day of 
November, 2005, have been registered by the Minister of 
Municipal and Provincial Affairs.  
 
In general terms, the purpose of Development Regulations 
Amendment Number 157, 2005 is to provide Council and 
other utility authorities the flexibility to give consideration 
to accessory buildings and structures on easements where 

            
NOTE:  Attached to the end of Part II is a list 
               of Statutes of Newfoundland and 
               Labrador, 2005 as enacted up to 
               Dec. 13, 2005. 

This issue does not 
contain any  

Subordinate Legislation 

Attached is a list of publication 
dates for the year 2006. 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 
December 30, 2005 

 

  718

the location of such buildings and structures within the 
easement do not constitute a safety or health hazard. 
 
In general terms, the purpose of Development Regulations 
Amendment Number 158, 2005 is to provide Council with 
the authority to permit a proposal, such as a front yard 
extension, that is contrary to the building line setback 
standard of the zone but does not conflict with the 
established development pattern of the street.  
 
In general terms, the purpose of Development Regulations 
Amendment Number 159, 2005 is to bring this commercial 
zone in line with most other commercial zones with respect 
to Taxi Stands in the City and to respond to a recent request 
for a taxi stand use at 1 Olympic Drive.   
 
In general terms, the purpose of Development Regulations 
Amendment Number 160, 2005 is to reduce the maximum 
number of persons that are permitted to be accommodated 
in a family or group care centre from six (6) to four (4) 
persons, exclusive of staff.   
  
The Mount Pearl Development Regulations Amendment 
Numbers 157, 158, 159, and 160, 2005 come into effect on 
the day that this notice is published in The Newfoundland & 
Labrador Gazette. Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of 
this Amendment may do so at the Mount Pearl City Hall, 3 
Centennial Street during normal working hours. 
 

CITY OF MOUNT PEARL 
 Per: Gerard Lewis, Chief Administrative Officer 

 

Dec 30 
NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 

TOWN OF GLOVERTOWN 
MUNICIPAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 1, 2005  

AND 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT NO. 1, 2005 
 
Take notice that the Town of Glovertown Municipal Plan 
Amendment No. 1, 2005 and Development Regulations 
Amendment No. 1, 2005 as adopted on the 12th day of 
October, 2005 and approved on the 30th day of November, 
2005, have been registered by the Minister of Municipal 
and Provincial Affairs.  
 
In general terms, the purpose of the Municipal Plan 
Amendment and Development Regulations Amendment is 
to accommodate a tourism complex on Stroud’s (Indian) 
Point, which would include a campground, tourist 
residential units and related facilities. 
 
The Municipal Plan Amendment No. 1, 2005 and 
Development Regulations Amendment No. 1, 2005 come 
into effect on the day that this notice is published in The 
Newfoundland and Labrador  Gazette.  
 
Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the Glovertown  
Municipal Plan Amendment No. 1, 2005 and Development 

Regulations Amendment No. 1, 2005 may do so at the 
Glovertown Town Office during normal working hours. 
 

TOWN OF GLOVERTOWN 
Lorne Sparkes, Town Manager 

 
Dec 30 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
TOWN OF WHITBOURNE 

MUNICIPAL PLAN AMENDMENT No. 3, 2005, and 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT No. 4, 2005 
 
Take notice that the Town of Whitbourne Municipal Plan 
Amendment No. 3, 2005, and Development Regulations 
Amendment No. 4, 2005 adopted on 26th of October, 2005, 
and approved on the 8th  day of December, 2005, has been 
registered by the Minister of Municipal and Provincial 
Affairs. 
  
In general terns, the purpose of the Municipal Plan 
Amendment No.3, 2005 is to redesignate lands designated 
as Town Centre to Mixed Development and to remove the 
Town Center policy section from the Municipal Plan. 
 
In general terns, the purpose of the Development 
Regulations Amendment No.4, 2005 is to rezone lands 
located within Town Centre to Mixed Development to 
reflect the actual existing form of development located 
within this area.  
 
The Town of Whitbourne Municipal Plan Amendment No. 
3, 2005, and Development Regulations Amendment No. 4, 
2005, comes into effect on the day that this notice is 
published in The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette.  
Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the Town of 
Whitbourne Municipal Plan Amendment No. 3, 2005, and 
Development Regulations Amendment No. 4, 2005, may 
do so at the Town Office, Whitbourne, during normal 
working hours. 
 

TOWN OF WHITBOURNE 
Juanita Gosse, Town Clerk 

 
Dec 30 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION 
TOWN OF SPRINGDALE 

MUNICIPAL PLAN AMENDMENT NO. 3, 2005  
AND 

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT NO. 3, 2005 

 
Take notice that the Town of Springdale Municipal Plan 
Amendment No. 3, 2005 and Development Regulations 
Amendment No. 3, 2005 as adopted on the 26th day of 
September, 2005 and approved on the 25th day of October, 
2005, have been registered by the Minister of Municipal 
and Provincial Affairs.  
 
In general terms, the purpose of the Municipal Plan 
Amendment and Development Regulations amendment is 
to allow for medical treatment and special facilities 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 
December 30, 2005 

 

  719

(hospitals, convalescent homes, homes for the aged, etc) in 
the Mixed Highway Commercial Industrial designation and 
the Mixed Highway Commercial Zone.  
 
The Municipal Plan Amendment No. 3, 2005 and 
Development Regulations Amendment No. 3, 2005 come 
into effect on the day that this notice is published in The 
Newfoundland and Labrador  Gazette.  
 
Anyone who wishes to inspect a copy of the Springdale 
Municipal Plan Amendments No. 3, 2005 and 
Development Regulations Amendment No. 3, 2005 may do 
so at the Springdale Town Office during normal working 
hours. 
 

TOWN OF SPRINGDALE 
Daphne Earle, Town Clerk/Manager 

 
Dec 30 

TRUSTEE ACT 

ESTATE NOTICE 

IN THE MATTER OF the Estate of Cathy Doreen 
MacDonald, late of the Town of Channel-Port aux 
Basques, Province of Newfoundland and Labrador,  
Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN), Deceased. 

All persons claiming to be creditors of or who have 
any claims or demands either as beneficiaries or next –of-
kin, (by blood, legal adoption or marriage) upon or 
affecting the Estate of Cathy Doreen MacDonald, Licensed 
Practical Nurse (LPN), deceased, are hereby requested to 
send particulars thereof in writing, duly attested, to the 
undersigned solicitors for the Administratrix of the estate of 
the said deceased on or before the 23rd day of January, 
2006, after which date the said Administratrix will proceed 
to distribute the said estate having regard only to the claims 
to which she shall then have had notice.  

DATED at the Town of Channel-Port aux Basques, 
Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, this 22nd day of 
December, 2005. 

MARKS & PARSONS 
Solicitors for the Administratrix 

PER: Kelvin L. Parsons, Q.C 

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE 
P. O. Box 640 
3-9 Barhaven Drive 
Channel-Port aux Basques, NL 
A0M 1C0 
 
Dec 30 

CHANGE OF NAME ACT 

 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
FOR CHANGE OF NAME 

NOTICE is hereby given that an application will be 
made to the Minister of Government Services for a change 
of name, pursuant to the provisions of the Change of Name 
Act, by me:- 

JEREMY ALBERT THOMAS POOLE 

of P. O. Box 36, St. Lewis, A0K 4W0, in the Province of 
Newfoundland and Labrador, as follows: 

To change my name from 

JEREMY ALBERT THOMAS POOLE 
to 

JEREMY ALBERT THOMAS CURL 

DATED this 23rd day of November, 2005 

JEREMY POOLE 
(Signature of Applicant) 

Dec 30 

C-8 RSN 1990 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE NEWFOUNDLAND 
AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 

 
PART II 

SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION 
FILED UNDER THE STATUTES AND SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION ACT 

Vol. 80 ST. JOHN’S, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 30, 2005 No. 52 
 
 

Index 
PART I 

Change of Name Act –   Application ........................................................................................................................................... 719 
Trustee Act – Notice ..................................................................................................................................................................... 719 
Urban & Rural Planning Act – Notices ........................................................................................................................................ 717 
 
 

PART II 

CONTINUING INDEX OF SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION 

Title of Act and 
Subordinate Legislation CNLR or  NL Gazette 
made thereunder NL Reg. Amendment Date & Page No. 

 
No Subordinate Legislation 
Filed at Time of Publication 

 
 



THE NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR GAZETTE 
December 30, 2005 

 

780 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette is published from the office of Earl G. Tucker, Queen’s Printer. 
 
Copy for publication must be received before Friday, 4:30 p.m., seven days before publication, to ensure inclusion in next issue. 
Advertisements should be typewritten or printed legibly, separate from covering letter. Number of insertions required must be stated 
and the names of all signing officers typewritten or printed. 

Advertising rates are available upon request. Subscription rate for The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette is $125.00 for 52 
weeks plus applicable tax ($133.75). Weekly issues of $3.00 per copy, plus tax payable in advance. 

All cheques, money orders, etc., should be made payable to THE NEWFOUNDLAND EXCHEQUER ACCOUNT and all 
correspondence should be addressed to: Office of the Queen’s Printer, P. O. Box 8700, Ground Floor, East Block, Confederation 
Building, St. John’s, NL A1B 4J6. Telephone (709) 729-3649.  Fax: (709) 729-1900. 

 

Web Site:   www.gov.nl.ca/queensprinter 

 

 

 

Legislative History of the Judicature Act, 1791-1988 
Price $25.00 plus G.S.T. 

(Plus $2.00 postage and handling) 

Place you order by contacting: 
Office of The Queen’s Printer 

Confederation Building, East Block 
St. John’s,  NL  A1B 4J6 

Telephone: (709) 729-3649  Fax:  (709) 729-1900 

Government Information Product 
Publication Rate Mail 

G.S.T. # R107442683 

All requests for Subscription and Legislation MUST be prepaid. 

 

 



STATUTES OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
2005 

Second Session, 45th General Assembly 
54 Elizabeth II, 2005 

Bill Act Chapter 

2 Interim Supply Act, 2005 
(In force April 1, 2005) 

1 

3 Supplementary Supply Act, 2004-2005 2 

(ASSENTED TO MARCH 24, 2005) 

4 Supply Act, 2005 3 

25 Supplementary Supply Act, 2004-2005  
No. 2 

4 

5 Tobacco Tax (Amendment) Act 
(In force March 22, 2005) 

5 

14 Loan and Guarantee (Amendment) Act, 
1957 

6 

12 Investment Contracts (Repeal) Act 7 

6 Literacy Development Council (Repeal) Act
(To be proclaimed) 

8 

15 City of Corner Brook (Amendment) Act, 
City of Mount Pearl (Amendment) Act, 
Municipalities (Amendment) Act, 1999 
and St. John’s Assessment (Amendment) 
Act 

9 

8 Income Tax (Amendment) Act, 2000 
(S.6 in force January 1, 2001 and Ss. 1 - 
5 & 7 - 19 in force January 1, 2004) 

10 

9 Public Service Pensions (Amendment) Act, 
1991, Teachers’ Pensions (Amendment) 
Act and Uniformed Services Pensions 
(Amendment) Act, 1991 

11 



 2

Bill Act Chapter 

* 1 Municipal Elections (Amendment) Act 12 

11 Financial Services Appeal Board Act F-9.1 

10 Services Charges (Amendment) Act 
(In force November 1, 2005) 

13 

17 Rooms Act R-15.1 

13 Wild Life (Amendment) Act 14 

7 Executive Council (Amendment) Act 15 

18 Liquor Corporation (Amendment) Act 16 

22 Natural Products Marketing (Amendment) 
Act and Farm Practices Protection 
(Amendment) Act 

17 

28 Labrador Inuit Land Claims Agreement 
(Amendment) Act (In force when 
SNL2004 cL-3.1 is proclaimed) 

18 

31 Canada-Newfoundland And Labrador At-
lantic Accord Implementation New-
foundland and Labrador (Amendment) 
Act (In force when SNL2004 cL-3.1 is 
proclaimed) 

19 

30 Law Society (Amendment) Act, 1999 20 

29 Municipalities (Amendment) Act, 1999 and 
Municipal Elections (Amendment) Act 
(Ss. 1, 3 and 4 in force January 1, 2006) 

21 

27 Insurance Companies (Amendment) Act 22 

19 Aquaculture (Amendment) Act 23 

21 Medical Act, 2005 
(In force July 1, 2005) 

M-4.01 

23 Local Authority Guarantee Act, 2005 
(In force June 9, 2004) 

L-24.2 



 3

Bill Act Chapter 

34 Victims of Crime Services (Amendment) Act
(To be proclaimed) 

24 

33 Highway Traffic (Amendment) Act and Pro-
vincial Offences (Amendment) Act 

25 

16 Management of Information Act M-1.01 

37 City of Corner Brook (Amendment) Act, 
City of Mount Pearl (Amendment) Act 
and City of St. John’s (Amendment) Act 

26 

35 Buildings Accessibility (Amendment) Act 27 

39 Public Service Collective Bargaining 
(Amendment) Act 

28 

* 26 Automobile Insurance (Amendment) Act 
(In force July 1, 2005) 

29 

38 Lobbyist Registration (Amendment) Act 
(In force when SNL2004 cL-24.1 is pro-
claimed) 

30 

36 Motorized Snow Vehicles and All-Terrain 
Vehicles (Amendment) Act 

31 

* 20 Smoke-Free Environment Act, 2005 
(To be proclaimed) 

S-16.2 

(ASSENTED TO MAY 19, 2005) 

41 Fishery Products International Limited 
(Amendment) Act (To be proclaimed) 

32 

(ASSENTED TO JUNE 24, 2005) 

68 Supplementary Supply Act, 2005-2006 33 

69 Supplementary Supply Act, 2005-2006  
No. 2 

34 

46 Financial Administration (Amendment) Act 35 



 4

Bill Act Chapter 

47 Municipal Financing Corporation (Amend-
ment) Act 

36 

49 Insurance Companies Tax (Amendment) Act 37 

40 Teachers’ Pensions (Amendment) Act 38 

44 Provincial Court (Amendment) Act, 1991 39 

* 24 Members of the House of Assembly Retiring 
Allowances Act (Ss.9, 10 & 11 in force 
Jan. 1, 1992) 

M-6.1 

* 32 Forestry (Amendment) Act  40 

51 Dietitians Act D-23.1 

52 Dispensing Opticians Act, 2005 D-25.1 

53 Hearing Aid Practitioners Act H-2.01 

54 Licensed Practical Nurses Act, 2005 L-12.1 

55 Massage Therapy Act, 2005 M-1.2 

56 Occupational Therapists Act, 2005 O-4.1 

57 Psychologists Act, 2005 P-34.1 

58 Optometry (Amendment) Act, 2004 41 

59 Pharmacy (Amendment) Act 42 

50 Family Violence Protection Act 
(In force July 1, 2006) 

F-3.1 

45 Workplace Health, Safety and Compensa-
tion (Amendment) Act  
(In force April 1, 2006) 

43 

60 Denturists Act, 2005 D-7.1 

48 Income Tax (Amendment) Act, 2000 No. 2 44 



 5

Bill Act Chapter 

42 Pippy Park Commission (Amendment) Act 
(S.9 in force when SNL2004 cT-8.1 is 
proclaimed) 

45 

61 Highway Traffic (Amendment) Act 46 

67 Public Service Commission (Amendment) 
Act 

47 

70 Order of Newfoundland and Labrador 
(Amendment) Act 

48 

72 Fish Inspection (Amendment) Act 49 

66 Tobacco Health Care Costs Recovery 
(Amendment) Act 

50 

63 Memorial University Pensions (Amendment) 
Act 

51 

43 Electoral Boundaries (Amendment) Act 52 

65 City of St. John’s (Amendment) Act 53 

62 Loan and Guarantee (Amendment) Act, 
1957 No. 2 

54 

(ASSENTED TO DECEMBER 13, 2005) 

* Bills amended in Committee of the Whole House. 

 

In researching the law readers should note that the following Statutes of Newfoundland and Labrador, 2005 
include amendments to other Statutes as listed below: 

Chapter D-7.1 Denturists Act, 2005 
Denturists Act (Repealed) 

Chapter D-23.1 Dietitians Act 
Dieticians Act (Repealed) 

Chapter D-25.1 Dispensing Opticians Act, 2005 
Dispensing Options Act (Repealed) 



 6

Chapter F-9.1 Financial Services Appeal Board Act 
Insurance Adjusters, Agents and Brokers Act 
Mortgage Brokers Act 
Real Estate Trading Act 
Securities Act 

Chapter  H-2.01 Hearing Aid Practitioners Act 
Hearing Aid Dealers Act (Repealed) 

Chapter L-12.1 Licensed Practical Nurses Act, 2005 
Licensed Practical Nurses Act (Repealed) 

Chapter L-24.2 Local Authority Guarantee Act, 2005 - (In force June 9, 2004) 
Local Authority Guarantee Act, 1957 (Repealed) 

Chapter M-1.01 Management of Information Act 
Archives Act (Repealed) 

Chapter M-1.2 Massage Therapy Act, 2005 
Massage Therapy Act (Repealed) 

Chapter M-4.01 Medical Act, 2005 - (In force July 1, 2005) 
Medical Act (Repealed) 

Chapter M-6.1 Members of the House of Assembly Retiring Allowances Act -  
(Ss.9, 10 & 11 in force Jan. 1, 1992) 
House of Assembly Act  
Pensions Funding Act  
Members of the House of Assembly Pensions Act (Repealed) 

Chapter O-4.1 Occupational Therapists Act, 2005 
Occupational Therapists Act (Repealed) 

Chapter P-34.1 Psychologists Act, 2005 
Psychologists Act (Repealed) 

Chapter R-15.1 Rooms Act 
Historic Resources Act 

Chapter S-16.2 Smoke-Free Environment Act, 2005 - (To be proclaimed) 
Liquor Control Act 
Smoke-free Environment Act (Repealed) 

This list was prepared by the Office of the Legislative Counsel. 

Questions or omissions should be brought to the attention of that Office. 



Dept of Government Services 
Office of the Queen’s Printer 

 
The Newfoundland and Labrador Gazette 

Publication Dates 2006 
 
JANUARY 6/06 
Vol 81, No 1.  
 
JANUARY 13/06 
Vol 81, No. 2 
 
JANUARY 20/06 
Vol 81, No. 3 
 
JANUARY 27/06 
Vol 81, No. 4 
 
FEBRUARY 3/06 
Vol 81, No. 5 
 
FEBRUARY 10/06 
Vol 81, No.6  
 
FEBRUARY 17/06 
Vol 81, No. 7 
 
FEBRUARY 24/06 
Vol 81, No. 8 
 
MARCH 3/06 
Vol 81, No. 9 
 
MARCH 10/06 
Vol 81, No. 10 
 
MARCH 17/06 
Vol 81, No. 11 
 
MARCH 24/06 
Vol 81, No. 12 
 
MARCH 31/06 
Vol 81, No. 13 
 
APRIL 7/06 
Vol 81, No. 14 
 
APRIL 13/06 
Vol 81, No. 15 
 
APRIL 21/06 
Vol 81, No. 16 
 
APRIL 28/06 
Vol 81, No. 17 
 
MAY 5/06 
Vol 81, No. 18 

MAY 12/06 
Vol 81, No. 19 
 
MAY 19/06 
Vol 81, No. 20 
 
MAY 26/06 
Vol 81, No. 21 
 
JUNE 2/06 
Vol 81, No. 22 
 
JUNE 9/06 
Vol 81, No. 23 
 
JUNE 16/06 
Vol 81, No. 24 
 
JUNE 23/06 
Vol 81, No. 25 
 
JUNE 30/06 
Vol 81, No. 26 
 
JULY 7/06 
Vol 81, No. 27 
 
JULY 14/06 
Vol 81, No. 28 
 
JULY 21/06 
Vol 81, No. 29 
 
JULY 28/06 
Vol 81, No. 30 
 
AUGUST 4/06 
Vol 81, No. 31 
 
AUGUST 11/06 
Vol 81, No. 32 
 
AUGUST 18/06 
Vol 81, No. 33 
 
AUGUST 25/06 
Vol 81, No. 34 
 
SEPTEMBER 1/06 
Vol 81, No. 35 
 
SEPTEMBER 8/06 
Vol 81, No. 36 

SEPTEMBER 15/06 
Vol 81, No. 37 
 
SEPTEMBER 22/06 
Vol 81, No. 38 
 
SEPTEMBER 29/06 
Vol 81, No. 39 
 
OCTOBER 6/06 
Vol 81, No. 40 
 
OCTOBER 13/06 
Vol 81, No. 41 
 
OCTOBER 20/06 
Vol 81, No. 42 
 
OCTOBER 27/06 
Vol 81, No. 43 
 
NOVEMBER 3/06 
Vol 81, No. 44 
 
NOVEMBER 10/06 
Vol 81, No. 45 
 
NOVEMBER 17/06 
Vol 81, No. 46 
 
NOVEMBER 24/06 
Vol 81, No. 47 
 
DECEMBER 1/06 
Vol 81, No. 48 
 
DECEMBER 8/06 
Vol 81, No. 49 
 
DECEMBER 15/06 
Vol 81, No. 50 
 
DECEMBER 22/06 
Vol 81, No. 51 
 
DECEMBER 29/06 
Vol 81, No. 52 
 
  


	Queen's Printer Web Site
	Index
	CHANGE OF NAME ACT
	JEREMY ALBERT THOMAS POOLE

	TRUSTEE ACT
	Cathy Doreen MacDonald

	URBAN AND RURAL PLANNING ACT
	CITY OF MOUNT PEARL
	CITY OF MOUNT PEARL
	TOWN OF GLOVERTOWN
	TOWN OF SPRINGDALE
	TOWN OF WHITBOURNE

	Publication dates for 2006
	Statutes enacted up to Dec. 13, 2005



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




